

2009 ANNEXATION - HOOD ROAD SOUTH, CONTRACT B				1		2		3		4		5		6			
				Davis Grading, Inc.		Buckeye Construction, Inc.		Blythe Development Co.		Spur Construction		RF Shinn		State Utility			
SECTION ONE - COMMON ITEMS																	
1	FOR MOBILIZATION TO THE PROJECT SITE, AS SPECIFIED																
A.	"TYPE A" MOBILIZATION (THIS ITEM IS LIMITED TO 3% OF THE TOTAL BID AMOUNT)			1	LS	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$26,088.00	\$26,088.00	\$36,000.00	\$36,000.00	\$22,500.00	\$22,500.00	\$42,000.00	\$42,000.00	\$36,000.00	\$36,000.00
B.	"TYPE B" MOBILIZATION (THIS ITEM IS LIMITED TO 50% OF THE "TYPE A" BID AMOUNT)			1	EA	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$21,000.00	\$21,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00
C.	"TYPE C" MOBILIZATION (THIS ITEM IS LIMITED TO 15% OF THE "TYPE A" BID AMOUNT)			3	EA	\$1,800.00	\$5,400.00	\$500.00	\$1,500.00	\$5,400.00	\$16,200.00	\$1,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$6,300.00	\$18,900.00	\$2,500.00	\$7,500.00
2	FOR SOLID ROCK EXCAVATION, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE																
A.	FOR THE FIRST 25 CY PER PROJECT			100	CY	\$40.00	\$4,000.00	\$40.00	\$4,000.00	\$44.00	\$4,400.00	\$40.00	\$4,000.00	\$40.00	\$4,000.00	\$40.00	\$4,000.00
B.	FOR ADDITIONAL ROCK EXCAVATION AFTER THE INITIAL 25 CY PER PROJECT			844	CY	\$40.00	\$33,760.00	\$40.00	\$33,760.00	\$44.00	\$37,136.00	\$40.00	\$33,760.00	\$40.00	\$33,760.00	\$40.00	\$33,760.00
3	FOR TRENCH STABILIZATION MATERIAL, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.																
A.	FOR USING #467 STABILIZATION STONE			1,199	TN	\$21.00	\$25,179.00	\$1.00	\$1,199.00	\$28.00	\$33,572.00	\$25.00	\$29,975.00	\$19.00	\$22,781.00	\$25.00	\$29,975.00
B.	FOR USING SURGE STONE, #2 CRUSHED STONE			217	TN	\$21.00	\$4,557.00	\$1.00	\$217.00	\$30.00	\$6,510.00	\$25.00	\$5,425.00	\$19.00	\$4,123.00	\$25.00	\$5,425.00
C.	FOR GEOTEXTILE REINFORCED FABRIC			964	SY	\$2.00	\$1,928.00	\$1.00	\$964.00	\$1.75	\$1,687.00	\$2.00	\$1,928.00	\$1.00	\$964.00	\$1.00	\$964.00
4	FOR CUTTING (SAWING) AND REPLACING ALL ASPHALT PAVEMENT AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE																
A.	FOR CUTTING (SAWING) ASPHALT PAVEMENT			7,991	LF	\$0.75	\$5,993.25	\$0.95	\$7,591.45	\$1.00	\$7,991.00	\$1.00	\$7,991.00	\$1.00	\$7,991.00	\$0.50	\$3,995.50
B.	FOR REMOVING AND DISPOSING OF ASPHALT PAVEMENT											\$0.00					
1)	0"-3" DEPTH			167	SY	\$1.00	\$167.00	\$1.05	\$175.35	\$2.00	\$334.00	\$2.00	\$334.00	\$3.00	\$501.00	\$1.00	\$167.00
2)	3"-6" DEPTH			1,631	SY	\$1.00	\$1,631.00	\$1.05	\$1,712.55	\$2.00	\$3,262.00	\$2.00	\$3,262.00	\$4.00	\$6,524.00	\$1.00	\$1,631.00
3)	FOR EACH ADDITIONAL 3-INCH DEPTH OF REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF ASPHALT PAVEMENT (will be in addition to item (b) above)			0	SY	\$1.00	\$0.00	\$2.00	\$0.00	\$5.00	\$0.00	\$3.00	\$0.00	\$4.00	\$0.00	\$5.00	\$0.00
C.	FOR REPLACING ASPHALT PAVEMENT (INCLUDING 1-2)																
1)	6-INCH DEPTH			167	SY	\$33.00	\$5,511.00	\$36.00	\$6,012.00	\$32.00	\$5,344.00	\$33.00	\$5,511.00	\$44.00	\$7,348.00	\$38.00	\$6,346.00
2)	8-INCH DEPTH			1,631	SY	\$42.00	\$68,502.00	\$50.00	\$81,550.00	\$41.50	\$67,686.50	\$38.89	\$63,429.59	\$50.00	\$81,550.00	\$43.00	\$70,133.00
D.	FOR ADDITIONAL 4-INCH DEEP BINDER COURSE ( WILL BE IN ADDITION TO ITEMS C. 1) or 2) above)			0	SY	\$25.00	\$0.00	\$26.15	\$0.00	\$6.00	\$0.00	\$30.00	\$0.00	\$20.00	\$0.00	\$50.00	\$0.00
E.	FOR 1-INCH DEPTH OF 1-2 OVERLAY (Surface Course)			163	SY	\$12.00	\$1,956.00	\$8.70	\$1,418.10	\$10.00	\$1,630.00	\$13.00	\$2,119.00	\$22.00	\$3,586.00	\$15.00	\$2,445.00
F.	FOR REMOVING AND REPLACING ROLL TYPE FULL DEPTH COMPACTED ASPHALT CURBING (hand placed or by machine - contractor's option)			0	LF	\$10.00	\$0.00	\$10.00	\$0.00	\$10.00	\$0.00	\$7.00	\$0.00	\$11.00	\$0.00	\$20.00	\$0.00
5	FOR CUTTING (SAWING) AND REPLACING CONCRETE DRIVEWAYS AND WALKWAYS, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE																
A.	FOR CUTTING (SAWING) CONCRETE			340	LF	\$1.00	\$340.00	\$2.95	\$1,003.00	\$1.20	\$408.00	\$2.50	\$850.00	\$3.00	\$1,020.00	\$2.00	\$680.00
B.	FOR REMOVING & DISPOSING OF CONCRETE											\$0.00					
1)	0"-4" DEPTH			17	SY	\$1.00	\$17.00	\$1.30	\$22.10	\$6.00	\$102.00	\$3.00	\$51.00	\$4.00	\$68.00	\$2.00	\$34.00
2)	4"-8" DEPTH			344	SY	\$1.00	\$344.00	\$1.30	\$447.20	\$5.75	\$1,978.00	\$5.00	\$1,720.00	\$6.00	\$2,064.00	\$2.00	\$688.00
3)	FOR EACH ADDITIONAL 2-INCH DEPTH OF REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF CONCRETE (Will be in addition to Item (b) Above)			0	SY	\$5.00	\$0.00	\$1.30	\$0.00	\$3.00	\$0.00	\$5.00	\$0.00	\$10.00	\$0.00	\$5.00	\$0.00
C.	FOR REPLACING CONCRETE																
1)	4" DEPTH			17	SY	\$39.00	\$663.00	\$27.05	\$459.85	\$27.00	\$459.00	\$40.00	\$680.00	\$50.00	\$850.00	\$45.00	\$765.00
2)	5" DEPTH			0	SY	\$50.00	\$0.00	\$33.80	\$0.00	\$30.00	\$0.00	\$50.00	\$0.00	\$55.00	\$0.00	\$54.00	\$0.00
3)	6" DEPTH			374	SY	\$50.00	\$18,700.00	\$40.60	\$15,184.40	\$32.00	\$11,968.00	\$50.50	\$18,887.00	\$60.00	\$22,440.00	\$55.00	\$20,570.00
4)	FOR EACH ADDITIONAL 2-INCH DEPTH OF CONCRETE REPLACEMENT (Will be in addition to Item (b) or (c) Above)			0	SY	\$25.00	\$0.00	\$13.50	\$0.00	\$5.00	\$0.00	\$25.00	\$0.00	\$20.00	\$0.00	\$30.00	\$0.00
6	FOR CUTTING (SAWING) AND REPLACING CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE			238	LF	\$22.00	\$5,236.00	\$12.25	\$2,915.50	\$19.00	\$4,522.00	\$14.00	\$3,332.00	\$25.00	\$5,950.00	\$25.00	\$5,950.00
7	FOR FURNISHING AND REPLACING GRAVEL FOR GRAVEL/DIRT ROADS AND DRIVEWAYS, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE			55	SY	\$10.00	\$550.00	\$8.60	\$473.00	\$8.00	\$440.00	\$9.00	\$495.00	\$20.00	\$1,100.00	\$10.00	\$550.00
8	FOR SELECT BACKFILL MATERIAL AS SPECIFIED, SHAPED AND COMPACTED IN PLACE.			944	CY	\$14.00	\$13,216.00	\$1.00	\$944.00	\$12.00	\$11,328.00	\$12.00	\$11,328.00	\$14.00	\$13,216.00	\$15.00	\$14,160.00
9	FOR FERTILIZING, SEEDING AND MULCHING, AS SPECIFIED (CMU STANDARD SEED MIX)			8,700	LF	\$1.25	\$10,875.00	\$1.02	\$8,874.00	\$1.00	\$8,700.00	\$1.95	\$16,965.00	\$1.50	\$13,050.00	\$1.50	\$13,050.00
10	FOR REMOVAL/REPLACEMENT OF SOD OR SPECIAL GRASS, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE			525	SY	\$10.00	\$5,250.00	\$6.75	\$3,543.75	\$5.50	\$2,887.50	\$9.00	\$4,725.00	\$8.00	\$4,200.00	\$9.00	\$4,725.00

2009 ANNEXATION - HOOD ROAD SOUTH, CONTRACT B				1		2		3		4		5		6	
				Davis Grading, Inc.		Buckeye Construction, Inc.		Blythe Development Co.		Spur Construction		RF Shinn		State Utility	
11	FOR CLEARING RIGHT-OF-WAY AND GRUBBING UNDERBRUSH (SANITARY SEWER TRUNKS), AS SPECIFIED	6,600	LF	\$3.00	\$19,800.00	\$2.95	\$19,470.00	\$3.00	\$19,800.00	\$2.90	\$19,140.00	\$3.00	\$19,800.00	\$4.00	\$26,400.00
12	FOR CLEARING RIGHT-OF-WAY AND GRUBBING UNDERBRUSH WITHIN ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY, AS SPECIFIED														
A.	CLEARING RIGHT-OF-WAY AND GRUBBING UNDERBRUSH OF ITEMS LESS THAN 18-INCHES IN DIAMETER	630	LF	\$7.00	\$4,410.00	\$6.95	\$4,378.50	\$5.50	\$3,465.00	\$6.82	\$4,296.60	\$3.00	\$1,890.00	\$5.00	\$3,150.00
B.	FOR CUTTING AND DISPOSING (OR STACKING) OF TREES, LARGER THAN 6-INCH DIAMETER, AS SPECIFIED														
1)	6" - 12" IN DIAMETER	10	EA	\$100.00	\$1,000.00	\$10.00	\$100.00	\$250.00	\$2,500.00	\$100.00	\$1,000.00	\$100.00	\$1,000.00	\$50.00	\$500.00
2)	12" - 18" IN DIAMETER	53	EA	\$125.00	\$6,625.00	\$15.00	\$795.00	\$335.00	\$17,755.00	\$195.00	\$10,335.00	\$150.00	\$7,950.00	\$100.00	\$5,300.00
3)	18" - 24" IN DIAMETER	18	EA	\$300.00	\$5,400.00	\$20.00	\$360.00	\$445.00	\$8,010.00	\$300.00	\$5,400.00	\$200.00	\$3,600.00	\$200.00	\$3,600.00
4)	24" - 30" IN DIAMETER	3	EA	\$400.00	\$1,200.00	\$30.00	\$90.00	\$555.00	\$1,665.00	\$600.00	\$1,800.00	\$300.00	\$900.00	\$300.00	\$900.00
5)	30" AND LARGER	2	EA	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$50.00	\$100.00	\$1,375.00	\$2,750.00	\$1,200.00	\$2,400.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$600.00	\$1,200.00
13	FOR SEEDING AS SPECIFIED (WETLANDS)														
A.	PERMANENT SEEDING	20	SY	\$3.00	\$60.00	\$5.35	\$107.00	\$10.00	\$200.00	\$3.00	\$60.00	\$4.00	\$80.00	\$5.00	\$100.00
B.	TEMPORARY SEEDING	20	SY	\$3.00	\$60.00	\$3.20	\$64.00	\$10.00	\$200.00	\$3.00	\$60.00	\$4.00	\$80.00	\$5.00	\$100.00
C.	PLANTINGS	10	SY	\$6.00	\$60.00	\$1.05	\$10.50	\$10.00	\$100.00	\$6.00	\$60.00	\$8.00	\$80.00	\$10.00	\$100.00
14	FOR CONSTRUCTING AND MAINTAINING VARIOUS EROSION CONTROL DEVICES, AS SPECIFIED														
A.	TEMPORARY SILT FENCE PER E.C. DETAIL 6.62	6,933	LF	\$1.60	\$11,092.80	\$1.90	\$13,172.70	\$1.80	\$12,479.40	\$3.60	\$24,958.80	\$2.00	\$13,866.00	\$2.00	\$13,866.00
B.	TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION FENCING	500	LF	\$3.00	\$1,500.00	\$2.15	\$1,075.00	\$1.50	\$750.00	\$4.00	\$2,000.00	\$2.00	\$1,000.00	\$2.00	\$1,000.00
C.	TEMPORARY STONE SILT CHECK DAMS PER E.C. DETAIL 6.83	107	EA	\$50.00	\$5,350.00	\$48.00	\$5,136.00	\$120.00	\$12,840.00	\$57.00	\$6,099.00	\$50.00	\$5,350.00	\$40.00	\$4,280.00
D.	EMBANKMENT MATTING PER DETAIL EC-5	450	SY	\$1.65	\$742.50	\$3.20	\$1,440.00	\$1.50	\$675.00	\$1.85	\$832.50	\$2.00	\$900.00	\$2.00	\$900.00
E.	CATCH BASIN INLET PROTECTION PER DETAIL EC-3	16	EA	\$100.00	\$1,600.00	\$68.60	\$1,097.60	\$80.00	\$1,280.00	\$160.00	\$2,560.00	\$100.00	\$1,600.00	\$200.00	\$3,200.00
F.	ROCK PIPE INLET PROTECTION PER E.C. DETAIL 6.55	4	EA	\$100.00	\$400.00	\$72.70	\$290.80	\$350.00	\$1,400.00	\$90.00	\$360.00	\$100.00	\$400.00	\$200.00	\$800.00
G.	SILT FENCE STONE OUTLET	23	EA	\$100.00	\$2,300.00	\$58.80	\$1,352.40	\$130.00	\$2,990.00	\$85.00	\$1,955.00	\$100.00	\$2,300.00	\$100.00	\$2,300.00
H.	TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES PER E.C. DETAIL 6.06	4	EA	\$750.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,260.00	\$5,040.00	\$850.00	\$3,400.00	\$1,300.00	\$5,200.00	\$1,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$750.00	\$3,000.00
I.	TEMPORARY STREAM CROSSING SEE DETAIL SHEET D-3	2	EA	\$2,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$3,640.00	\$7,280.00	\$800.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,800.00	\$3,600.00	\$3,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$5,000.00
J.	STREAM BANK STABILIZATION DETAIL SHEET D-3	2	EA	\$2,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$2,988.00	\$5,976.00	\$3,450.00	\$6,900.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00
K.	FOR TREE PROTECTION	2,642	LF	\$1.60	\$4,227.20	\$1.60	\$4,227.20	\$1.50	\$3,963.00	\$3.00	\$7,926.00	\$1.50	\$3,963.00	\$2.00	\$5,284.00
L.	SUPER SILT FENCE	300	LF	\$7.00	\$2,100.00	\$6.95	\$2,085.00	\$13.00	\$3,900.00	\$10.70	\$3,210.00	\$4.00	\$1,200.00	\$10.00	\$3,000.00
15	FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING SOFT SHOULDER SIGNS, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.	6	EA	\$20.00	\$120.00	\$45.00	\$270.00	\$130.00	\$780.00	\$20.00	\$120.00	\$20.00	\$120.00	\$30.00	\$180.00
16	FOR LOCATING EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES, AS SPECIFIED	77	EA	\$10.00	\$770.00	\$26.00	\$2,002.00	\$60.00	\$4,620.00	\$25.00	\$1,925.00	\$20.00	\$1,540.00	\$10.00	\$770.00
17	FOR RELOCATING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE														
A.	UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE CABLES	333	LF	\$3.00	\$999.00	\$1.70	\$566.10	\$1.00	\$333.00	\$2.00	\$666.00	\$4.00	\$1,332.00	\$2.00	\$666.00
B.	UNDERGROUND PLASTIC GAS LINES	213	LF	\$3.00	\$639.00	\$2.15	\$457.95	\$6.00	\$1,278.00	\$2.00	\$426.00	\$4.00	\$852.00	\$2.00	\$426.00
C.	UNDERGROUND TV CABLES	373	LF	\$3.00	\$1,119.00	\$1.70	\$634.10	\$1.00	\$373.00	\$2.00	\$746.00	\$4.00	\$1,492.00	\$2.00	\$746.00
D.	UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC POWER CABLES	313	LF	\$3.00	\$939.00	\$2.15	\$672.95	\$2.00	\$626.00	\$2.00	\$626.00	\$4.00	\$1,252.00	\$2.00	\$626.00
18	FOR STORM DRAIN REPLACEMENT, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE									\$0.00					
A.	FOR REMOVING AND REPLACING STORM DRAIN PIPE (REUSING THE EXISTING PIPE)	40	LF	\$10.00	\$400.00	\$12.85	\$514.00	\$18.00	\$720.00	\$10.00	\$400.00	\$12.00	\$480.00	\$20.00	\$800.00
B.	FOR SUBSTITUTING CMP														
1)	15" DIAMETER AND SMALLER	190	LF	\$15.00	\$2,850.00	\$10.90	\$2,071.00	\$32.00	\$6,080.00	\$22.22	\$4,221.80	\$15.00	\$2,850.00	\$15.00	\$2,850.00
2)	18" DIAMETER AND LARGER	100	LF	\$40.00	\$4,000.00	\$13.60	\$1,360.00	\$34.00	\$3,400.00	\$29.00	\$2,900.00	\$25.00	\$2,500.00	\$25.00	\$2,500.00
19	FOR MAINTAINING TRAFFIC AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE														
A.	FOR TWO (2) FULL TIME FLAGGERS WITH PADDLE SIGNS	8	DYS	\$200.00	\$1,600.00	\$320.00	\$2,560.00	\$120.00	\$960.00	\$250.00	\$2,000.00	\$200.00	\$1,600.00	\$200.00	\$1,600.00
B.	FOR REFLECTIVE TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNS (REGARDLESS OF SIZE)	5	EA	\$25.00	\$125.00	\$31.45	\$157.25	\$140.00	\$700.00	\$20.00	\$100.00	\$20.00	\$100.00	\$40.00	\$200.00
C.	FOR REFLECTIVE 28-INCH TALL TRAFFIC CONES	18	EA	\$15.00	\$270.00	\$9.35	\$168.30	\$5.00	\$90.00	\$6.00	\$108.00	\$10.00	\$180.00	\$20.00	\$360.00
D.	FOR REFLECTIVE 36-INCH TALL, 18-INCH DIAMETER NON-METALLIC DRUMS	0	EA	\$20.00	\$0.00	\$22.45	\$0.00	\$25.00	\$0.00	\$40.00	\$0.00	\$30.00	\$0.00	\$30.00	\$0.00
E.	FOR REFLECTIVE 36-INCH TALL, 18-INCH DIAMETER NON-METALLIC DRUMS WITH FLASHING WARNING LIGHTS	0	EA	\$40.00	\$0.00	\$28.25	\$0.00	\$45.00	\$0.00	\$40.00	\$0.00	\$40.00	\$0.00	\$50.00	\$0.00
F.	FOR REFLECTIVE 8-FEET WIDE TYPE III BARRICADES	0	EA	\$100.00	\$0.00	\$109.10	\$0.00	\$275.00	\$0.00	\$100.00	\$0.00	\$300.00	\$0.00	\$200.00	\$0.00
G.	FOR CONCRETE BARRIERS (BORE PITS)	0	LF	\$20.00	\$0.00	\$25.70	\$0.00	\$150.00	\$0.00	\$50.00	\$0.00	\$30.00	\$0.00	\$50.00	\$0.00
H.	FOR TYPE B (30"X60") FLASHING ARROW PANEL	0	EA	\$1,500.00	\$0.00	\$703.55	\$0.00	\$1,500.00	\$0.00	\$1,000.00	\$0.00	\$1,500.00	\$0.00	\$2,000.00	\$0.00

2009 ANNEXATION - HOOD ROAD SOUTH, CONTRACT B				1		2		3		4		5		6	
				Davis Grading, Inc.		Buckeye Construction, Inc.		Blythe Development Co.		Spur Construction		RF Shinn		State Utility	
I.	FOR TRUCK MOUNTED IMPACT ATTENUATOR	0	EA	\$1,500.00	\$0.00	\$3,315.00	\$0.00	\$15,000.00	\$0.00	\$2,000.00	\$0.00	\$2,500.00	\$0.00	\$5,000.00	\$0.00
J.	FOR OFF-DUTY POLICE OFFICER WITH MARKED PATROL VEHICLE	0	HR	\$50.00	\$0.00	\$100.00	\$0.00	\$100.00	\$0.00	\$60.00	\$0.00	\$45.00	\$0.00	\$100.00	\$0.00
20	FOR REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING PAVEMENT MARKING LINES AND PAINTING PAVEMENT MARKINGS AS SPECIFIED AND COMPLETE IN PLACE														
A.	4-INCH SOLID WHITE (OR YELLOW) LINE (PAINT)	130	LF	\$2.00	\$260.00	\$2.00	\$260.00	\$4.50	\$585.00	\$2.00	\$260.00	\$3.00	\$390.00	\$5.00	\$650.00
B.	4-INCH WHITE (OR YELLOW) SKIP LINE (PAINT)	0	LF	\$2.00	\$0.00	\$2.00	\$0.00	\$5.00	\$0.00	\$2.00	\$0.00	\$3.00	\$0.00	\$5.00	\$0.00
C.	4-INCH SOLID DOUBLE YELLOW LINE (PAINT)	0	LF	\$4.00	\$0.00	\$2.00	\$0.00	\$6.00	\$0.00	\$4.00	\$0.00	\$6.00	\$0.00	\$10.00	\$0.00
D.	8-INCH SOLID WHITE LINE (PAINT)	0	LF	\$4.00	\$0.00	\$5.00	\$0.00	\$5.00	\$0.00	\$6.00	\$0.00	\$6.00	\$0.00	\$20.00	\$0.00
E.	LEFT TURN/RIGHT TURN/STRAIGHT ARROW SYMBOL	0	EA	\$200.00	\$0.00	\$300.00	\$0.00	\$100.00	\$0.00	\$400.00	\$0.00	\$500.00	\$0.00	\$200.00	\$0.00
21	FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING STONE RIP-RAP, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE	522	SY	\$35.00	\$18,270.00	\$37.70	\$19,679.40	\$70.00	\$36,540.00	\$40.00	\$20,880.00	\$40.00	\$20,880.00	\$40.00	\$20,880.00
22	FOR REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING FENCE TO A CONDITION AS EQUAL OR BETTER, AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER.														
A.	WOOD FENCE	30	LF	\$20.00	\$600.00	\$9.60	\$288.00	\$13.50	\$405.00	\$30.00	\$900.00	\$25.00	\$750.00	\$20.00	\$600.00
23	REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF BRICK STRUCTURES	535	CF	\$25.00	\$13,375.00	\$1.00	\$535.00	\$20.00	\$10,700.00	\$30.00	\$16,050.00	\$15.00	\$8,025.00	\$20.00	\$10,700.00
24	FOR THE ADDITIONAL COST OF RESTRICTED WORK HOURS OF 9:00 AM TO 4:00 PM, PER LINEAR FOOT OF CONSTRUCTION, AS SPECIFIED	0	LF		\$0.00	\$7.50	\$0.00	\$12.00	\$0.00	\$10.00	\$0.00	\$20.00	\$0.00	\$20.00	\$0.00
25	FOR THE ADDITIONAL COST OF RESTRICTED WORK HOURS OF 6:00PM TO 6:00 AM, AT NIGHT AND/OR WEEKENDS OF 6:00 PM FRIDAY TO 6:00 AM MONDAY, PER LINEAR FOOT OF CONSTRUCTION, AS SPECIFIED	0	LF	\$10.00	\$0.00	\$10.00	\$0.00	\$40.00	\$0.00	\$15.00	\$0.00	\$30.00	\$0.00	\$30.00	\$0.00
26	LIQUIDATED DAMAGES														
A.	SANITARY SEWER OUTFALLS AND WATER TRANSMISSION MAINS		DAY	-\$1,500.00	\$0.00	-\$1,500.00	\$0.00	-\$1,500.00	\$0.00	-\$1,500.00	\$0.00	-\$1,500.00	\$0.00	-\$1,500.00	\$0.00
B.	WATER AND SANITARY SEWER STREET MAINS		DAY	-\$500.00	\$0.00	-\$500.00	\$0.00	-\$500.00	\$0.00	-\$500.00	\$0.00	-\$500.00	\$0.00	-\$500.00	\$0.00
	TOTAL BID - SECTION ONE - COMMON ITEMS				\$363,538.75		\$306,398.00		\$459,357.40		\$402,849.29		\$446,288.00		\$396,547.50
SECTION TWO - SANITARY SEWER TRUNKS															
1	FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING GRAVITY SANITARY SEWER PIPE, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.														
A	8-INCH SANITARY SEWER														
1)	0'-6' DEPTH	8	LF	\$19.00	\$152.00	\$26.10	\$208.80	\$19.00	\$152.00	\$22.02	\$176.16	\$22.00	\$176.00	\$31.50	\$252.00
2)	6'-8' DEPTH	419	LF	\$19.00	\$7,961.00	\$27.15	\$11,375.85	\$19.00	\$7,961.00	\$22.02	\$9,226.38	\$23.00	\$9,637.00	\$32.00	\$13,408.00
3)	8'-10' DEPTH	784	LF	\$19.00	\$14,896.00	\$28.80	\$22,579.20	\$21.00	\$16,464.00	\$26.02	\$20,399.68	\$24.00	\$18,816.00	\$33.00	\$25,872.00
4)	10'-12' DEPTH	2,324	LF	\$22.00	\$51,128.00	\$29.80	\$69,255.20	\$23.75	\$55,195.00	\$27.52	\$63,956.48	\$27.00	\$62,748.00	\$34.50	\$80,178.00
5)	12'-14' DEPTH	2,120	LF	\$26.00	\$55,120.00	\$31.60	\$66,992.00	\$28.00	\$59,360.00	\$31.52	\$66,822.40	\$33.00	\$69,960.00	\$36.00	\$76,320.00
6)	14'-16' DEPTH	1,492	LF	\$32.00	\$47,744.00	\$38.95	\$58,113.40	\$29.00	\$43,268.00	\$35.52	\$52,995.84	\$40.00	\$59,680.00	\$40.00	\$59,680.00
7)	16'-18' DEPTH	1,447	LF	\$44.00	\$63,668.00	\$45.35	\$65,621.45	\$37.00	\$53,539.00	\$41.52	\$60,079.44	\$50.00	\$72,350.00	\$45.00	\$65,115.00
8)	18'-20' DEPTH	0	LF	\$65.00	\$0.00	\$65.00	\$0.00	\$62.00	\$0.00	\$63.52	\$0.00	\$75.00	\$0.00	\$100.00	\$0.00
9)	20' AND DEEPER	0	LF	\$150.00	\$0.00	\$85.00	\$0.00	\$72.00	\$0.00	\$83.52	\$0.00	\$100.00	\$0.00	\$150.00	\$0.00
2	FOR SUBSTITUTING DUCTILE IRON PIPE (PRESSURE CLASS 350) AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE, IN PLACE (ADD-ON TO ITEM 1)														
A	8-INCH PIPE	1,742	LF	\$12.00	\$20,904.00	\$14.05	\$24,475.10	\$12.00	\$20,904.00	\$12.63	\$22,001.46	\$12.00	\$20,904.00	\$12.00	\$20,904.00
3	FOR BASIC 0'-6' DEPTH, MANHOLES, AS SPECIFIED, BACKFILLED, COMPLETE IN PLACE														
A.	4-FOOT DIAMETER MANHOLES	31	EA	\$1,050.00	\$32,550.00	\$942.00	\$29,202.00	\$925.00	\$28,675.00	\$1,273.76	\$39,486.56	\$1,100.00	\$34,100.00	\$935.00	\$28,985.00
B.	5-FOOT DIAMETER MANHOLES	0	EA	\$1,375.00	\$0.00	\$1,286.00	\$0.00	\$1,150.00	\$0.00	\$1,522.00	\$0.00	\$1,800.00	\$0.00	\$1,500.00	\$0.00
C.	SOLID COVER CAM LOCK	1	EA	\$325.00	\$325.00	\$425.00	\$425.00	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$374.15	\$374.15	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$350.00	\$350.00
D.	VENTED COVER WITH CAM LOCK	16	EA	\$325.00	\$5,200.00	\$425.00	\$6,800.00	\$400.00	\$6,400.00	\$399.15	\$6,386.40	\$400.00	\$6,400.00	\$350.00	\$5,600.00
E.	SOLID COVER (NO CAMLOCKS)	14	EA	\$225.00	\$3,150.00	\$343.00	\$4,802.00	\$300.00	\$4,200.00	\$242.60	\$3,396.40	\$350.00	\$4,900.00	\$225.00	\$3,150.00
F.	VENTED COVER (NO CAMLOCKS)	0	EA	\$225.00	\$0.00	\$343.00	\$0.00	\$300.00	\$0.00	\$242.60	\$0.00	\$350.00	\$0.00	\$225.00	\$0.00
H	MANHOLES LOCATED WITHIN PAVEMENT	11	EA	\$600.00	\$6,600.00	\$282.00	\$3,102.00	\$1,400.00	\$15,400.00	\$1,402.30	\$15,425.30	\$500.00	\$5,500.00	\$500.00	\$5,500.00
4	FOR EXTRA DEPTH MANHOLES AS SPECIFIED, BACKFILLED, COMPLETE IN PLACE														
A.	FOR EXTRA DEPTH 4' MANHOLES	245	VF	\$90.00	\$22,050.00	\$98.50	\$24,132.50	\$60.00	\$14,700.00	\$58.80	\$14,406.00	\$90.00	\$22,050.00	\$110.00	\$26,950.00
B.	FOR EXTRA DEPTH 5' MANHOLES	0	VF	\$130.00	\$0.00	\$141.50	\$0.00	\$100.00	\$0.00	\$85.00	\$0.00	\$150.00	\$0.00	\$200.00	\$0.00
5	FOR CONNECTION TO EXISTING MAINS, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE														
A.	CONNECT TO EXISTING MANHOLE	2	EA	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,873.00	\$3,746.00	\$900.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,545.00	\$3,090.00	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$1,825.00	\$3,650.00

2009 ANNEXATION - HOOD ROAD SOUTH, CONTRACT B				1		2		3		4		5		6	
				Davis Grading, Inc.		Buckeye Construction, Inc.		Blythe Development Co.		Spur Construction		RF Shinn		State Utility	
B.	CONNECT WITH NEW STRADDLE MANHOLE														
1	4' DIAMETER	0	EA	\$4,500.00	\$0.00	\$3,960.00	\$0.00	\$2,550.00	\$0.00	\$2,375.00	\$0.00	\$4,000.00	\$0.00	\$5,000.00	\$0.00
2	5' DIAMETER	0	EA	\$6,000.00	\$0.00	\$4,500.00	\$0.00	\$3,000.00	\$0.00	\$2,975.00	\$0.00	\$5,000.00	\$0.00	\$6,200.00	\$0.00
6	FOR OUTSIDE DROPS AT MANHOLES, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE														
A.	FOR BASIC 0'-3' DEPTH INCLUDING BEND AND TEE	1	EA	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$800.75	\$800.75	\$1,721.60	\$1,721.60	\$1,075.00	\$1,075.00	\$1,300.00	\$1,300.00	\$1,050.00	\$1,050.00
B.	FOR OUTSIDE DROP EXTRA DEPTH (EXCLUDING FIRST 3 VERTICAL FEET)	10	VF	\$100.00	\$1,000.00	\$76.30	\$763.00	\$30.00	\$300.00	\$66.40	\$664.00	\$50.00	\$500.00	\$30.00	\$300.00
7	FOR INSIDE DROPS AT MANHOLES, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE														
A	8-INCH														
1	FOR BASIC 0'-3' DEPTH INCLUDING BEND AND TEE	0	EA	\$1,000.00	\$0.00	\$489.00	\$0.00	\$700.00	\$0.00	\$550.00	\$0.00	\$1,000.00	\$0.00	\$1,100.00	\$0.00
2	FOR INSIDE DROP EXTRA DEPTH (EXCLUDING FIRST 3 VERTICAL FEET)	0	VF	\$10.00	\$0.00	\$60.30	\$0.00	\$25.00	\$0.00	\$100.00	\$0.00	\$50.00	\$0.00	\$35.00	\$0.00
8	FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING ANTI-SEEPAGE COLLARS, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE	2	EA	\$250.00	\$500.00	\$488.00	\$976.00	\$250.00	\$500.00	\$200.00	\$400.00	\$250.00	\$500.00	\$400.00	\$800.00
9	FOR TESTING FOR EXFILTRATION, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE									\$0.00					
A.	8" PIPE	8,594	LF	\$0.50	\$4,297.00	\$1.00	\$8,594.00	\$0.50	\$4,297.00	\$0.80	\$6,875.20	\$0.50	\$4,297.00	\$0.40	\$3,437.60
B.	12" PIPE	0	LF	\$0.50	\$0.00	\$1.00	\$0.00	\$1.00	\$0.00	\$0.25	\$0.00	\$1.00	\$0.00	\$5.00	\$0.00
C.	4' MANHOLES	31	EA	\$100.00	\$3,100.00	\$102.00	\$3,162.00	\$70.00	\$2,170.00	\$100.00	\$3,100.00	\$100.00	\$3,100.00	\$100.00	\$3,100.00
D.	5' MANHOLES	0	EA	\$100.00	\$0.00	\$126.00	\$0.00	\$90.00	\$0.00	\$100.00	\$0.00	\$200.00	\$0.00	\$200.00	\$0.00
10	FOR INTERNAL CCTV INSPECTION OF NEW SEWER MAINS AND LATERALS, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE														
A.	SANITARY SEWER MAINS	8,594	LF	\$1.25	\$10,742.50	\$1.90	\$16,328.60	\$1.50	\$12,891.00	\$1.25	\$10,742.50	\$1.40	\$12,031.60	\$2.30	\$19,766.20
11	FOR DRAIN FIELD AND/OR SEPTIC SYSTEM REPAIR, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE	0	EA	\$2,000.00	\$0.00	\$4,200.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$3,000.00	\$0.00	\$2,000.00	\$0.00	\$3,000.00	\$0.00
12	WELL ABANDONMENT	0	EA	\$2,000.00	\$0.00	\$4,265.00	\$0.00	\$2,500.00	\$0.00	\$4,000.00	\$0.00	\$1,000.00	\$0.00	\$3,000.00	\$0.00
13	FORCE MAIN ABANDONMENT	0	EA	\$2,000.00	\$0.00	\$2,500.00	\$0.00	\$2,500.00	\$0.00	\$1,000.00	\$0.00	\$1,000.00	\$0.00	\$3,000.00	\$0.00
14	GRAVITY SEWER ABANDONMENT	0	EA	\$3,000.00	\$0.00	\$3,500.00	\$0.00	\$2,500.00	\$0.00	\$1,500.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$3,000.00	\$0.00
	TOTAL BID - SECTION TWO - SANITARY SEWER TRUNKS				\$354,187.50		\$421,454.85		\$350,297.60		\$401,079.35		\$413,349.60		\$444,367.80
SECTION THREE - SANITARY SEWER STREET MAINS															
1	FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING GRAVITY SANITARY SEWER PIPE, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.														
A.	8-INCH SANITARY SEWER														
1)	0'-6' DEPTH	449	LF	\$19.00	\$8,531.00	\$26.00	\$11,674.00	\$18.00	\$8,082.00	\$20.87	\$9,370.63	\$22.00	\$9,878.00	\$27.00	\$12,123.00
2)	6'-8' DEPTH	633	LF	\$20.00	\$12,660.00	\$27.40	\$17,344.20	\$19.00	\$12,027.00	\$21.98	\$13,913.34	\$23.00	\$14,559.00	\$28.00	\$17,724.00
3)	8'-10' DEPTH	511	LF	\$20.00	\$10,220.00	\$29.05	\$14,844.55	\$21.00	\$10,731.00	\$25.87	\$13,219.57	\$24.00	\$12,264.00	\$29.00	\$14,819.00
4)	10'-12' DEPTH	1,072	LF	\$25.00	\$26,800.00	\$32.15	\$34,464.80	\$23.00	\$24,656.00	\$27.52	\$29,501.44	\$27.00	\$28,944.00	\$31.00	\$33,232.00
5)	12'-14' DEPTH	644	LF	\$35.00	\$22,540.00	\$36.20	\$23,312.80	\$27.00	\$17,388.00	\$35.52	\$22,874.88	\$33.00	\$21,252.00	\$33.00	\$21,252.00
6)	14'-16' DEPTH	401	LF	\$50.00	\$20,050.00	\$54.35	\$21,794.35	\$29.00	\$11,629.00	\$43.52	\$17,451.52	\$40.00	\$16,040.00	\$36.50	\$14,636.50
7)	16'-18' DEPTH	59	LF	\$75.00	\$4,425.00	\$59.05	\$3,483.95	\$36.00	\$2,124.00	\$53.52	\$3,157.68	\$50.00	\$2,950.00	\$45.00	\$2,655.00
8)	18'-20' DEPTH	0	LF	\$110.00	\$0.00	\$70.00	\$0.00	\$62.00	\$0.00	\$63.52	\$0.00	\$75.00	\$0.00	\$100.00	\$0.00
9)	20' AND DEEPER	0	LF	\$150.00	\$0.00	\$90.00	\$0.00	\$72.00	\$0.00	\$83.52	\$0.00	\$100.00	\$0.00	\$150.00	\$0.00
2	FOR SUBSTITUTING DUCTILE IRON PIPE (PRESSURE CLASS 350) AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE, IN PLACE (ADD-ON TO ITEM 1)														
A.	8-INCH PIPE	754	LF	\$12.00	\$9,048.00	\$14.05	\$10,593.70	\$12.00	\$9,048.00	\$12.63	\$9,523.02	\$12.00	\$9,048.00	\$11.00	\$8,294.00
3	FOR BASIC 0'-6' DEPTH, MANHOLES, AS SPECIFIED, BACKFILLED, COMPLETE IN PLACE														
A.	4-FOOT DIAMETER MANHOLES	13	EA	\$1,050.00	\$13,650.00	\$943.00	\$12,259.00	\$900.00	\$11,700.00	\$1,073.80	\$13,959.40	\$1,100.00	\$14,300.00	\$910.00	\$11,830.00
B.	SOLID COVER	7	EA	\$200.00	\$1,400.00	\$228.00	\$1,596.00	\$275.00	\$1,925.00	\$243.00	\$1,701.00	\$350.00	\$2,450.00	\$225.00	\$1,575.00
C.	VENTED COVER	6	EA	\$200.00	\$1,200.00	\$228.00	\$1,368.00	\$275.00	\$1,650.00	\$243.00	\$1,458.00	\$350.00	\$2,100.00	\$225.00	\$1,350.00
D.	MANHOLES LOCATED WITHIN PAVEMENT	4	EA	\$600.00	\$2,400.00	\$282.00	\$1,128.00	\$1,400.00	\$5,600.00	\$1,201.00	\$4,804.00	\$500.00	\$2,000.00	\$500.00	\$2,000.00
4	FOR EXTRA DEPTH, 4-FOOT DIAMETER MANHOLES AS SPECIFIED, BACKFILLED, COMPLETE IN PLACE	38	VF	\$90.00	\$3,420.00	\$112.00	\$4,256.00	\$60.00	\$2,280.00	\$98.42	\$3,739.96	\$110.00	\$4,180.00	\$100.00	\$3,800.00
5	FOR CONNECTION TO EXISTING MAINS, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE														
A.	CONNECT TO EXISTING MANHOLE	5	EA	\$700.00	\$3,500.00	\$98.00	\$490.00	\$900.00	\$4,500.00	\$1,245.00	\$6,225.00	\$1,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$1,350.00	\$6,750.00
6	FOR INSIDE DROPS AT MANHOLES, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE														
A	8-INCH														
1	FOR BASIC 0'-3' DEPTH INCLUDING BEND AND TEE	1	EA	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$837.00	\$837.00	\$700.00	\$700.00	\$452.00	\$452.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,050.00	\$1,050.00

2009 ANNEXATION - HOOD ROAD SOUTH, CONTRACT B				1		2		3		4		5		6	
				Davis Grading, Inc.		Buckeye Construction, Inc.		Blythe Development Co.		Spur Construction		RF Shinn		State Utility	
2	FOR INSIDE DROP EXTRA DEPTH (EXCLUDING FIRST 3 VERTICAL FEET)	7	VF	\$10.00	\$70.00	\$76.30	\$534.10	\$25.00	\$175.00	\$83.20	\$582.40	\$50.00	\$350.00	\$30.00	\$210.00
7	FOR SEWER SERVICE LATERAL CONNECTIONS TO THE MAIN, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE														
A.	INTO MANHOLES (REGARDLESS OF SIZE)														
1)	AT THE INVERT	3	EA	\$75.00	\$225.00	\$132.00	\$396.00	\$225.00	\$675.00	\$898.00	\$2,694.00	\$70.00	\$210.00	\$75.00	\$225.00
2)	ELEVATED, INCLUDING BASIC 0'-3' DEPTH INSIDE DROP INCLUDING BEND AND TEE (4" OR 6" DIAMETER ONLY)	3	EA	\$300.00	\$900.00	\$360.00	\$1,080.00	\$300.00	\$900.00	\$917.53	\$2,752.59	\$100.00	\$300.00	\$100.00	\$300.00
3)	FOR EXTRA DEPTH OF 4" OR 6" INSIDE DROP	5	VF	\$10.00	\$50.00	\$40.00	\$200.00	\$11.00	\$55.00	\$57.50	\$287.50	\$20.00	\$100.00	\$10.00	\$50.00
B.	INTO TEES (PVC OR VCP) (4" OR 6" ONLY)	3	EA	\$75.00	\$225.00	\$77.00	\$231.00	\$550.00	\$1,650.00	\$178.00	\$534.00	\$70.00	\$210.00	\$50.00	\$150.00
C.	INTO TEES (DUCTILE IRON PIPE) (OR TAP ON DIP) (4" OR 6" ONLY)	3	EA	\$300.00	\$900.00	\$235.00	\$705.00	\$700.00	\$2,100.00	\$512.17	\$1,536.51	\$300.00	\$900.00	\$300.00	\$900.00
D.	FOR 4"X4" TIMBER LOCATOR POSTS	3	EA	\$10.00	\$30.00	\$13.25	\$39.75	\$20.00	\$60.00	\$14.00	\$42.00	\$10.00	\$30.00	\$10.00	\$30.00
E.	FOR INSTALLATION ON EXISTING MAINS (EXISTING BY OTHERS OR PREVIOUSLY INSTALLED BY THE CONTRACTOR), (ADD-ON TO A1, A2, B OR C ABOVE)	3	EA	\$300.00	\$900.00	\$423.00	\$1,269.00	\$300.00	\$900.00	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$300.00	\$900.00	\$500.00	\$1,500.00
F.	FOR 4" OR 6" CLEANOUTS, COMPLETE WITH STAND PIPE AND AIRTIGHT PLUG.	5	EA	\$150.00	\$750.00	\$125.00	\$625.00	\$260.00	\$1,300.00	\$112.45	\$562.25	\$500.00	\$2,500.00	\$150.00	\$750.00
8	FOR SEWER SERVICE LATERALS AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE														
A.	FOR 4-INCH (SCHEDULE 40 PVC OR SOIL) PIPE - OPEN CUT														
1)	0'-6' DEPTH	100	LF	\$13.00	\$1,300.00	\$20.00	\$2,000.00	\$13.00	\$1,300.00	\$17.87	\$1,787.00	\$20.00	\$2,000.00	\$15.00	\$1,500.00
2)	6'-10' DEPTH	50	LF	\$17.00	\$850.00	\$22.50	\$1,125.00	\$14.00	\$700.00	\$19.87	\$993.50	\$35.00	\$1,750.00	\$20.00	\$1,000.00
3)	10'-14' DEPTH	25	LF	\$25.00	\$625.00	\$30.00	\$750.00	\$20.00	\$500.00	\$26.87	\$671.75	\$60.00	\$1,500.00	\$30.00	\$750.00
4)	14' AND DEEPER	0	LF	\$50.00	\$0.00	\$55.00	\$0.00	\$32.00	\$0.00	\$46.87	\$0.00	\$100.00	\$0.00	\$50.00	\$0.00
B.	FOR SUBSTITUTING 6-INCH (SCHEDULE 40 PVC OR SOIL) PIPE. (ADD ON TO ITEM A ABOVE)	20	LF	\$2.00	\$40.00	\$2.75	\$55.00	\$3.50	\$70.00	\$3.15	\$63.00	\$4.00	\$80.00	\$7.00	\$140.00
C.	FOR SUBSTITUTING 4-INCH (PRESSURE CLASS 350 DIP) (ADD ON TO ITEM A ABOVE)	25	LF	\$12.00	\$300.00	\$11.90	\$297.50	\$11.00	\$275.00	\$15.80	\$395.00	\$14.00	\$350.00	\$11.00	\$275.00
D.	FOR SUBSTITUTING 6-INCH (PRESSURE CLASS 350 DIP) (ADD ON TO ITEM A ABOVE)	10	LF	\$12.00	\$120.00	\$12.60	\$126.00	\$11.00	\$110.00	\$16.30	\$163.00	\$15.00	\$150.00	\$13.00	\$130.00
E.	FOR MOBILIZATION, EXCAVATION, SHORING AND BACKFILL OF THE BORE PIT														
1)	0'-5' DEPTH	1	EA	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$257.00	\$257.00	\$150.00	\$150.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$200.00	\$200.00
2)	EACH ADDITIONAL FOOT OF DEPTH	3	VF	\$50.00	\$150.00	\$26.00	\$78.00	\$100.00	\$300.00	\$75.00	\$225.00	\$50.00	\$150.00	\$50.00	\$150.00
F.	FOR LATERAL PIPE BY THE DRY BORE WITHOUT ENCASEMENT METHOD														
1)	4-INCH PRESSURE CLASS 350 DIP	10	LF	\$60.00	\$600.00	\$42.65	\$426.50	\$50.00	\$500.00	\$112.80	\$1,128.00	\$50.00	\$500.00	\$45.00	\$450.00
2)	6-INCH PRESSURE CLASS 350 DIP	10	LF	\$65.00	\$650.00	\$46.95	\$469.50	\$60.00	\$600.00	\$113.15	\$1,131.50	\$60.00	\$600.00	\$50.00	\$500.00
9	FOR TESTING FOR EXFILTRATION, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE									\$0.00					
A.	8" PIPE	3,770	LF	\$0.50	\$1,885.00	\$1.05	\$3,958.50	\$0.40	\$1,508.00	\$0.50	\$1,885.00	\$0.50	\$1,885.00	\$0.40	\$1,508.00
B.	4' MANHOLES	13	EA	\$100.00	\$1,300.00	\$77.50	\$1,007.50	\$70.00	\$910.00	\$100.00	\$1,300.00	\$100.00	\$1,300.00	\$100.00	\$1,300.00
10	FOR INTERNAL CCTV INSPECTION OF NEW SEWER MAINS AND LATERALS, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE														
A.	SANITARY SEWER MAINS	3,770	LF	\$1.25	\$4,712.50	\$1.90	\$7,163.00	\$1.30	\$4,901.00	\$1.25	\$4,712.50	\$1.40	\$5,278.00	\$2.30	\$8,671.00
B.	SANITARY SEWER LATERALS	300	LF	\$1.25	\$375.00	\$1.90	\$570.00	\$1.00	\$300.00	\$1.25	\$375.00	\$1.40	\$420.00	\$2.30	\$690.00
11	FOR GUARANTEED BORE INSTALLATION, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE														
A	18" DIAMETER CASING (t=0.205") WITH 8" DIP (PRESSURE CLASS 350) CARRIER PIPE	60	LF	\$200.00	\$12,000.00	\$447.50	\$26,850.00	\$525.00	\$31,500.00	\$250.00	\$15,000.00	\$220.00	\$13,200.00	\$265.00	\$15,900.00
	TOTAL BID - SECTION THREE - SANITARY SEWER STREET MAINS				\$170,201.50		\$209,659.70		\$175,479.00		\$191,722.94		\$181,028.00		\$190,369.50
SECTION FOUR- WATER															
1,2,3,	FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING WATER DISTRIBUTION PIPE, WITH PUSH-ON														
4,5	JOINTS, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.														
A	2 - INCH														
1	48" OR LESS OF COVER.	470	LF	\$9.00	\$4,230.00	\$10.55	\$4,958.50	\$5.00	\$2,350.00	\$11.33	\$5,325.10	\$11.00	\$5,170.00	\$13.00	\$6,110.00
2	ADDITIONAL MORE THAN 48" OF COVER.	50	VF	\$11.00	\$550.00	\$1.55	\$77.50	\$6.00	\$300.00	\$11.33	\$566.50	\$5.00	\$250.00	\$1.00	\$50.00
B	6 - INCH														
1	48" OR LESS OF COVER.	3,435	LF	\$12.30	\$42,250.50	\$14.85	\$51,009.75	\$7.00	\$24,045.00	\$14.74	\$50,631.90	\$13.00	\$44,655.00	\$16.00	\$54,960.00
2	ADDITIONAL MORE THAN 48" OF COVER.	380	VF	\$14.00	\$5,320.00	\$1.55	\$589.00	\$8.00	\$3,040.00	\$19.74	\$7,501.20	\$5.00	\$1,900.00	\$1.00	\$380.00
C	8 - INCH														
1	48" OR LESS OF COVER.	4,573	LF	\$15.50	\$70,881.50	\$16.50	\$75,454.50	\$16.00	\$73,168.00	\$18.72	\$85,606.56	\$17.00	\$77,741.00	\$19.00	\$86,887.00
2	ADDITIONAL MORE THAN 48" OF COVER.	580	VF	\$17.00	\$9,860.00	\$1.55	\$899.00	\$17.00	\$9,860.00	\$20.77	\$12,046.60	\$5.00	\$2,900.00	\$1.00	\$580.00

2009 ANNEXATION - HOOD ROAD SOUTH, CONTRACT B				1		2		3		4		5		6	
				Davis Grading, Inc.		Buckeye Construction, Inc.		Blythe Development Co.		Spur Construction		RF Shinn		State Utility	
6	FOR SUBSTITUTING DUCTILE IRON PIPE (PRESSURE CLASS 350), AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE. (ADD-ON TO ITEM 1).														
A	6- INCH	120	LF	\$10.00	\$1,200.00	\$8.55	\$1,026.00	\$11.00	\$1,320.00	\$9.90	\$1,188.00	\$10.00	\$1,200.00	\$11.00	\$1,320.00
B	8 - INCH	220	LF	\$10.00	\$2,200.00	\$8.55	\$1,881.00	\$14.00	\$3,080.00	\$10.20	\$2,244.00	\$10.00	\$2,200.00	\$11.00	\$2,420.00
7	FOR SUBSTITUTING DUCTILE IRON (PRESSURE CLASS 350) RESTRAINED JOINT PIPE, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE. (ADD-ON TO ITEM 1)														
A	6 INCH	20	LF	\$15.00	\$300.00	\$12.45	\$249.00	\$15.80	\$316.00	\$14.71	\$294.20	\$18.00	\$360.00	\$18.00	\$360.00
B	8 INCH	85	LF	\$15.00	\$1,275.00	\$13.80	\$1,173.00	\$18.00	\$1,530.00	\$15.46	\$1,314.10	\$25.00	\$2,125.00	\$23.00	\$1,955.00
8	STONE BEDDING														
A	2- INCH	24	LF	\$1.00	\$24.00	\$2.05	\$49.20	\$7.00	\$168.00	\$3.00	\$72.00	\$2.00	\$48.00	\$1.00	\$24.00
B	6- INCH	140	LF	\$1.00	\$140.00	\$3.50	\$490.00	\$7.00	\$980.00	\$5.00	\$700.00	\$2.00	\$280.00	\$1.00	\$140.00
C	8 - INCH	229	LF	\$1.00	\$229.00	\$5.25	\$1,202.25	\$7.00	\$1,603.00	\$9.00	\$2,061.00	\$2.00	\$458.00	\$1.00	\$229.00
9	FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING MAIN LINE GATE VALVES, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.														
A	2- INCH	1	EA	\$525.00	\$525.00	\$1,470.00	\$1,470.00	\$425.00	\$425.00	\$532.23	\$532.23	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$425.00	\$425.00
B	6 - INCH	4	EA	\$750.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,720.00	\$6,880.00	\$625.00	\$2,500.00	\$758.25	\$3,033.00	\$750.00	\$3,000.00	\$650.00	\$2,600.00
C	8 - INCH	3	EA	\$1,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,991.00	\$5,973.00	\$875.00	\$2,625.00	\$1,249.00	\$3,747.00	\$900.00	\$2,700.00	\$950.00	\$2,850.00
10	TAPPING SLEEVE AND VALVES														
A	6"x6"	1	EA	\$2,200.00	\$2,200.00	\$3,104.00	\$3,104.00	\$1,875.00	\$1,875.00	\$3,720.00	\$3,720.00	\$2,100.00	\$2,100.00	\$3,150.00	\$3,150.00
B	8"x8"	0	EA	\$3,000.00	\$0.00	\$4,004.00	\$0.00	\$2,700.00	\$0.00	\$4,500.00	\$0.00	\$3,000.00	\$0.00	\$7,000.00	\$0.00
11	TAPPING SADDLE AND CORPORATION	1	EA	\$700.00	\$700.00	\$1,462.00	\$1,462.00	\$335.00	\$335.00	\$799.00	\$799.00	\$800.00	\$800.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,600.00
12	FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING EXTENSION STEMS ON THE PROPOSED VALVES, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.														
A	BASE STEM TO 5' LENGTH.	4	EA	\$150.00	\$600.00	\$137.00	\$548.00	\$295.00	\$1,180.00	\$593.00	\$2,372.00	\$150.00	\$600.00	\$140.00	\$560.00
B	EXTRA LENGTH PER FOOT.	20	VF	\$15.00	\$300.00	\$26.55	\$531.00	\$40.00	\$800.00	\$102.00	\$2,040.00	\$10.00	\$200.00	\$10.00	\$200.00
13	FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING FIRE HYDRANTS, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.														
A	WITH TEES ON 6" PIPE.	1	EA	\$2,950.00	\$2,950.00	\$2,890.00	\$2,890.00	\$2,750.00	\$2,750.00	\$3,156.00	\$3,156.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,250.00	\$3,250.00
	6" DUCTILE IRON PIPE (PRESSURE CLASS 350) RESTRAINED JOINT.	6	LF	\$20.00	\$120.00	\$20.50	\$123.00	\$20.00	\$120.00	\$33.50	\$201.00	\$50.00	\$300.00	\$25.00	\$150.00
B	WITH TEES ON 8" PIPE.	5	EA	\$2,980.00	\$14,900.00	\$2,921.00	\$14,605.00	\$2,600.00	\$13,000.00	\$3,364.00	\$16,820.00	\$3,500.00	\$17,500.00	\$3,300.00	\$16,500.00
	6" DUCTILE IRON PIPE (PRESSURE CLASS 350) RESTRAINED JOINT.	23	LF	\$20.00	\$460.00	\$20.50	\$471.50	\$20.00	\$460.00	\$33.50	\$770.50	\$55.00	\$1,265.00	\$25.00	\$575.00
14	FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING FIRE HYDRANTS ON EXISTING WATER MAINS, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE	3	EA	\$5,500.00	\$16,500.00	\$4,250.00	\$12,750.00	\$3,400.00	\$10,200.00	\$5,430.00	\$16,290.00	\$3,300.00	\$9,900.00	\$5,550.00	\$16,650.00
15	FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING FIRE HYDRANT EXTENSION, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.	8	VF	\$350.00	\$2,800.00	\$360.50	\$2,884.00	\$225.00	\$1,800.00	\$425.00	\$3,400.00	\$300.00	\$2,400.00	\$365.00	\$2,920.00
16	FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING ADDITIONAL FITTINGS NOT INDICATED ON THE PLANS, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.	5,000	LBS	\$3.50	\$17,500.00	\$0.10	\$500.00	\$3.50	\$17,500.00	\$0.20	\$1,000.00	\$2.00	\$10,000.00	\$2.30	\$11,500.00
17	CONCRETE BLOCKING	30	CF	\$15.00	\$450.00	\$14.80	\$444.00	\$13.00	\$390.00	\$20.00	\$600.00	\$15.00	\$450.00	\$30.00	\$900.00
18	DRY BORE WITHOUT ENCASMENT PIPE														
A	6" CARRIER PIPE	40	LF	\$40.00	\$1,600.00	\$42.65	\$1,706.00	\$60.00	\$2,400.00	\$79.20	\$3,168.00	\$55.00	\$2,200.00	\$30.00	\$1,200.00
B	8" CARRIER PIPE	40	LF	\$40.00	\$1,600.00	\$37.30	\$1,492.00	\$70.00	\$2,800.00	\$92.20	\$3,688.00	\$80.00	\$3,200.00	\$30.00	\$1,200.00
19	PUNCH OR DRILL FOR 2-INCH WATER MAINS	60	LF	\$18.00	\$1,080.00	\$32.00	\$1,920.00	\$25.00	\$1,500.00	\$10.00	\$600.00	\$35.00	\$2,100.00	\$20.00	\$1,200.00
20	AIR RELEASES- 1"	2	EA	\$800.00	\$1,600.00	\$555.00	\$1,110.00	\$925.00	\$1,850.00	\$640.00	\$1,280.00	\$800.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,250.00	\$2,500.00
21	PERMANENT 2 INCH BLOWOFF PER DETAIL #13	1	EA	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,780.00	\$1,780.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,013.00	\$1,013.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$900.00	\$900.00
22	PERMANENT 2 INCH BLOWOFF PER DETAIL #4	1	EA	\$700.00	\$700.00	\$593.00	\$593.00	\$850.00	\$850.00	\$1,014.00	\$1,014.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$700.00	\$700.00
23	PERMANENT 2 INCH BLOWOFF PER DETAIL #10	0	EA	\$1,100.00	\$0.00	\$803.00	\$0.00	\$750.00	\$0.00	\$1,085.00	\$0.00	\$1,000.00	\$0.00	\$3,000.00	\$0.00
24	TEMPORARY 2 INCH BLOWOFF	0	EA	\$300.00	\$0.00	\$288.00	\$0.00	\$450.00	\$0.00	\$1,125.00	\$0.00	\$1,000.00	\$0.00	\$1,000.00	\$0.00
25	CONNECTION TO EXISTING MAIN AT NON-RP JUMPER LOCATIONS	0	EA	\$1,100.00	\$0.00	\$557.00	\$0.00	\$500.00	\$0.00	\$1,700.00	\$0.00	\$1,000.00	\$0.00	\$3,000.00	\$0.00
26	CONNECTION TO EXISTING MAIN AT RP JUMPER LOCATIONS	7	EA	\$1,100.00	\$7,700.00	\$637.00	\$4,459.00	\$900.00	\$6,300.00	\$1,200.00	\$8,400.00	\$1,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$1,350.00	\$9,450.00
27	EXISTING WATER MAIN ABANDONMENT														
A	CUT AND PLUG (WATERTIGHT) EXISTING MAINS														
	2 INCH	1	EA	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$470.00	\$470.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$508.00	\$508.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00
	6 INCH	0	EA	\$700.00	\$0.00	\$695.00	\$0.00	\$1,500.00	\$0.00	\$790.00	\$0.00	\$800.00	\$0.00	\$1,500.00	\$0.00
	8 INCH	0	EA	\$800.00	\$0.00	\$808.00	\$0.00	\$2,000.00	\$0.00	\$805.00	\$0.00	\$1,200.00	\$0.00	\$2,000.00	\$0.00
	12 INCH	0	EA	\$1,200.00	\$0.00	\$923.00	\$0.00	\$3,000.00	\$0.00	\$835.00	\$0.00	\$2,000.00	\$0.00	\$3,000.00	\$0.00
B	REMOVING EXISTING FITTINGS AND SLEEVE CONNECTION														

2009 ANNEXATION - HOOD ROAD SOUTH, CONTRACT B				1		2		3		4		5		6		
				Davis Grading, Inc.		Buckeye Construction, Inc.		Blythe Development Co.		Spur Construction		RF Shinn		State Utility		
	2 INCH	1	EA	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$553.00	\$553.00	\$950.00	\$950.00	\$326.00	\$326.00	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$1,350.00	\$1,350.00	
	6 INCH	0	EA	\$700.00	\$0.00	\$695.00	\$0.00	\$1,250.00	\$0.00	\$590.00	\$0.00	\$1,000.00	\$0.00	\$2,700.00	\$0.00	
	8 INCH	0	EA	\$800.00	\$0.00	\$808.00	\$0.00	\$1,550.00	\$0.00	\$862.00	\$0.00	\$2,000.00	\$0.00	\$3,000.00	\$0.00	
	12 INCH	0	EA	\$1,200.00	\$0.00	\$1,036.00	\$0.00	\$1,950.00	\$0.00	\$956.00	\$0.00	\$3,000.00	\$0.00	\$3,500.00	\$0.00	
28	NEW WATER SERVICE															
A	COPPER TUBING (TYPE K) - OPEN CUT METHOD.															
1	3/4 INCH TUBING.	70	LF	\$12.00	\$840.00	\$11.65	\$815.50	\$10.00	\$700.00	\$13.27	\$928.90	\$15.00	\$1,050.00	\$15.00	\$1,050.00	
2	1 INCH TUBING.	10	LF	\$14.00	\$140.00	\$13.30	\$133.00	\$12.00	\$120.00	\$15.00	\$150.00	\$20.00	\$200.00	\$20.00	\$200.00	
B	COPPER TUBING (TYPE K) - PUNCH METHOD.															
1	3/4 INCH TUBING.	160	LF	\$18.00	\$2,880.00	\$15.50	\$2,480.00	\$15.00	\$2,400.00	\$13.05	\$2,088.00	\$20.00	\$3,200.00	\$20.00	\$3,200.00	
2	1 INCH TUBING.	30	LF	\$20.00	\$600.00	\$17.20	\$516.00	\$45.00	\$1,350.00	\$15.30	\$459.00	\$25.00	\$750.00	\$25.00	\$750.00	
C	FOR WATER SERVICES INSTALLED AS PART OF MAIN LINE PIPE INSTALLATION.															
1	3/4 INCH WATER SERVICES.	15	EA	\$390.00	\$5,850.00	\$473.00	\$7,095.00	\$525.00	\$7,875.00	\$534.00	\$8,010.00	\$400.00	\$6,000.00	\$400.00	\$6,000.00	
2	1 INCH WATER SERVICES.	2	EA	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$573.00	\$1,146.00	\$700.00	\$1,400.00	\$683.00	\$1,366.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$550.00	\$1,100.00	
D	FOR WATER SERVICES INSTALLED ON EXISTING MAINS (PREVIOUSLY INSTALLED BY THE CONTRACTOR).															
1	3/4 INCH WATER SERVICES.	0	EA	\$450.00	\$0.00	\$570.00	\$0.00	\$625.00	\$0.00	\$550.00	\$0.00	\$800.00	\$0.00	\$700.00	\$0.00	
2	1 INCH WATER SERVICES.	0	EA	\$550.00	\$0.00	\$670.00	\$0.00	\$800.00	\$0.00	\$700.00	\$0.00	\$1,000.00	\$0.00	\$950.00	\$0.00	
29	PRIVATE SERVICE CONNECTION															
30	TRANSFER OF WATER SERVICES															
		2	EA	\$800.00	\$1,600.00	\$133.70	\$267.40	\$550.00	\$1,100.00	\$445.00	\$890.00	\$1,200.00	\$2,400.00	\$900.00	\$1,800.00	
31	SERVICE RENEWAL															
		2	EA	\$100.00	\$200.00	\$275.00	\$550.00	\$350.00	\$700.00	\$376.50	\$753.00	\$800.00	\$1,600.00	\$150.00	\$300.00	
32	WATER MAIN TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL															
A	2 - INCH															
		470	LF	\$0.50	\$235.00	\$0.65	\$305.50	\$1.00	\$470.00	\$0.30	\$141.00	\$0.30	\$141.00	\$0.40	\$188.00	
B	6 - INCH															
		3,434	LF	\$0.50	\$1,717.00	\$0.65	\$2,232.10	\$1.00	\$3,434.00	\$0.50	\$1,717.00	\$0.40	\$1,373.60	\$0.40	\$1,373.60	
C	8 - INCH															
		4,572	LF	\$0.50	\$2,286.00	\$0.65	\$2,971.80	\$1.00	\$4,572.00	\$0.70	\$3,200.40	\$0.50	\$2,286.00	\$0.40	\$1,828.80	
33	ADJUST VALVE BOXES															
		3	EA	\$100.00	\$300.00	\$88.00	\$264.00	\$200.00	\$600.00	\$133.41	\$400.23	\$100.00	\$300.00	\$200.00	\$600.00	
34	EXISTING UTILITY METER REPLACEMENT															
		106	EA	\$300.00	\$31,800.00	\$347.00	\$36,782.00	\$300.00	\$31,800.00	\$279.00	\$29,574.00	\$250.00	\$26,500.00	\$285.00	\$30,210.00	
35	SANITARY SEWER MAIN/LATERAL REPLACEMENT															
		60	LF	\$50.00	\$3,000.00	\$72.00	\$4,320.00	\$180.00	\$10,800.00	\$67.00	\$4,020.00	\$100.00	\$6,000.00	\$30.00	\$1,800.00	
	TOTAL BID- SECTION FOUR- WATER					\$273,293.00		\$267,837.50		\$263,891.00		\$302,380.42		\$266,202.60		\$289,345.40
	SECTION ONE SUBTOTAL					\$363,538.75		\$306,398.00		\$459,357.40		\$402,849.29		\$446,288.00		\$396,547.50
	SECTION TWO SUBTOTAL					\$354,187.50		\$421,454.85		\$350,297.60		\$401,079.35		\$413,349.60		\$444,367.80
	SECTION THREE SUBTOTAL					\$170,201.50		\$209,659.70		\$175,479.00		\$191,722.94		\$181,028.00		\$190,369.50
	SECTION FOUR SUBTOTAL					\$273,293.00		\$267,837.50		\$263,891.00		\$302,380.42		\$266,202.60		\$289,345.40
	TOTAL OF SECTIONS ONE THROUGH FOUR					\$1,161,220.75		\$1,205,350.05		\$1,249,025.00		\$1,298,032.00		\$1,306,868.20		\$1,320,630.20
	CONTINGENCY ALLOWANCE, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE 10% OF TOTAL OF SECTIONS ONE THROUGH FOUR					\$116,122.08		\$120,535.01		\$124,902.50		\$129,803.20		\$130,686.82		\$132,063.02
	TOTAL BID					\$1,277,342.83		\$1,325,885.06		\$1,373,927.50		\$1,427,835.20		\$1,437,555.02		\$1,452,693.22